

No. 18-505

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



IN RE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

JULIA A. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
Wild Earth Advocates  
1216 Lincoln Street  
Eugene, Oregon 97401  
(415) 786-4825  
JuliaAOlson@gmail.com

PHILIP L. GREGORY  
Gregory Law Group  
1250 Godetia Drive  
Redwood City, California 94062  
(650) 278-2957

ANDREA K. RODGERS  
Law Offices of  
Andrea K. Rodgers  
3026 NW Esplanade  
Seattle, Washington 98117  
(206) 696-2851

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| COUNTER STATEMENT OF PARTIES TO<br>THE PROCEEDINGS .....   | ii   |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE<br>STATEMENT .....  | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v    |
| STATEMENT .....  | 1    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE<br>PETITION .....  | 15   |
| A. The Government Has Other Adequate<br>Means To Obtain The Relief It<br>Seeks .....                   | 18   |
| B. The Government Has No Clear and<br>Indisputable Right to Relief.....                                | 23   |
| 1. Justiciability .....  | 25   |
| 2. Constitutional Claims .....   | 27   |
| 3. The APA Is Not the Sole Means<br>of Review for Constitutional<br>Challenges to Agency Conduct ..... | 30   |
| C. Mandamus Relief Is Inappropriate<br>Under These Circumstances .....                                 | 31   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 36   |
| Appendix A – Stay Supplemental Letter<br>(July 20, 2018).....  | 1a   |
| Appendix B – Declaration of Julia A. Olson<br>(Nov. 19, 2018) .....                                    | 15a  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> ,<br>692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012) .....           | 32            |
| <i>Allied Chemical Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 33 (1980) .....  | 16, 17, 18    |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) ..... | 27            |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....                          | 3, 26         |
| <i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> ,<br>346 U.S. 379 (1953) ..... | 16, 18, 19    |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....                      | 31            |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> ,<br>349 U.S. 294 (1954) .....            | 25, 27        |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....                         | 27            |
| <i>Catlin v. United States</i> ,<br>324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....                | 20, 24        |
| <i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....             | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> ,<br>309 U.S. 323 (1940) .....            | 35            |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....                       | 31            |

|  | PAGE(S) |
|--|---------|
| <i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> ,<br>325 U.S. 212 (1945) .....                | 18      |
| <i>Ex parte Chicago, R.I. &amp; Pac. Ry.</i> ,<br>255 U.S. 273 (1921) .....                  | 24      |
| <i>Ex parte Fahey</i> ,<br>332 U.S. 258 (1947) .....   | 19      |
| <i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> ,<br>318 U.S. 578 (1943) .....                              | 23      |
| <i>Ex parte Rowland</i> ,<br>104 U.S. 604 (1882) .....                                       | 15      |
| <i>Ex parte U.S.</i> ,<br>287 U.S. 241 (1932) .....  | 23      |
| <i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 368 (1981) .....             | 17      |
| <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....                              | 31      |
| <i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 284 (1976) .....                                     | 27, 31  |
| <i>Illinois Central R. Co. v. State of Ill.</i> ,<br>146 U.S. 387 (1892) .....               | 30      |
| <i>In re Dep't of Commerce, et al.</i> ,<br>586 U.S. ___, 2018 WL 5259090 (2018) .....       | 21      |
| <i>In re Justices of Supreme Court of Puerto Rico</i> ,<br>695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982) ..... | 20, 33  |
| <i>In re Kensington Int'l Ltd.</i> ,<br>353 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003) .....                    | 35      |

|  | PAGE(S)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re United States</i> ,<br>18A410, 2018 WL 5115388<br>(October 19, 2018) .....          | 12            |
| <i>In re United States</i> ,<br>18A410, 2018 WL 5778259<br>(November 2, 2018).....           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....                                       | 19, 24        |
| <i>Kerr v. U. S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of<br/>California</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 394 (1976) ..... | 15            |
| <i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> ,<br>352 U.S. 249 (1957) .....                            | 23            |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....                                   | 23, 25, 27    |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....                                | 29            |
| <i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....               | 22            |
| <i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 576 (2012) .....                            | 30            |
| <i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 21 (1943) .....                          | 18, 20        |
| <i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> ,<br>379 U.S. 104 (1964) .....                                 | 5             |
| <i>Tagg Bros. &amp; Moorhead v. United States</i> ,<br>280 U.S. 420 (1930) .....             | 22            |

|  | PAGE(S)    |
|--|------------|
| <i>U.S. Alkali Export Ass'n v. United States</i> ,<br>325 U.S. 196 (1945) .....                    | 18         |
| <i>Unemployment Comp. Comm'n v. Aragon</i> ,<br>329 U.S. 143 (1946) .....                          | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Carlo Bianchi &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>373 U.S. 709 (1963) .....                     | 22         |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....                                     | 1, 28      |
| <i>Webster v. Doe</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 592 (1998) .....   | 31         |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education v.</i><br><i>Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... | 25, 26, 28 |
| <i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 655 (1978) .....                                | 16         |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1102(4).....   | 23         |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1103(b).....   | 23         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....   | 19, 24     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....   | 12         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7112.....  | 23         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7321.....  | 23         |

**Other Authorities**

- “Address to the Agricultural Society of  
Albemarle, 12 May 1818,” *Founders Online*,  
National Archives, last modified June 29,  
2017, [http://founders.archives.gov/  
documents/Madison/04-01-02-0244](http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/04-01-02-0244) ..... 29

**Treatises**

- D. Slade, *Putting the Public Trust Doctrine to  
Work* (1990) ..... 30
- John Locke, *Two Treatises of Government*  
¶¶ 7, 16, 134, 135, 149, 159, 171, 183  
(1689) (Peter Laslett ed., 2d ed. 1967)6y ..... 29
